hylan G-F 20  of 6 mL of being a  cost-saving option compared

with the low molecular weight hyaluronic acid derivatives

remained above 90%.

The budget impact analysis at 5 years showed that the

introduction of hylan G-F 20 for the management of knee OA

potentially eligible for treatment would result in savings of

$138,513 (2.0%) in El Salvador and of $290,728 (3.6%) in Panama.

The results are robust to changes in  the  target population, the

price of technologies, the acquisition scenarios, and the prob-

ability of retreatment. The greatest savings are  obtained if a

complete market substitution is  considered. Given the objec-

tive of this type of analysis, only the technologies used in the

public sector were included in the current scenario and not

those that could enter.

The potential savings that can be obtained in the health

system represent an  opportunity that implies being able to

promote access for patients with knee OA who  have not

been treated, or  to use these budget resources in other pri-

oritized cohorts. These two countries, having similar health

systems, population and demographic characteristics, health

technology and access barriers, present a  similar structure and

156  r e v c o  l o  m  b r  e u m a t o l  .  2  0 2 4;3  1(2):150–158

Fig. 2 – Total costs in Panama: comparison of scenarios with and without incorporation (in millions of dollars).

Table 4 – Sensitivity analysis for budget impact evaluation.

[0,1–4]El Salvador (cumulative budget impact in dollars)

Drug Base  case Minimum Maximum

Prevalence of knee  OA

(3.70–5.00%)1
−$138.513 −$118.571 −$160.231

Severity

II–IV: 40% to  I–IV: 100%34

−$138.513 −$79.150 −$197.875

Criteria for indication

(3–10%)

−$138.513  −$59.363 −$197.875

Market substitution

Completa: 100%

−$138.513  −$689.624

Intervention price

(-5% to +5%)

−$138.513  −$197.690 −$79.335

Retreatment

(25.3%)

−$138.513 −$168.420

[0,1–4]Panama (cumulative budget impact in dollars)

Drug Base  case Minimum Maximum

Prevalence of knee  OA

(3.82–5.15%)1
−$290.728 −$248.452 −$334.954

Severity

II–IV: 55% to  I–IV: 100%

−$290.728 −$182.744 −$332.260

Criteria for indication

(1–10%)

−$290.728  −$145.364 −$1.453.641

Market substitution

Complete: 100%

−$290.728  −$2.231.860

Intervention price

(−5% to +5%)

−$290.728  −$321.421 −$260.037

Retreatment

(25.3%)

−$290.728 −$353.499

characteristics that allow their analysis together, even though

individual analyzes were performed for each country.

Economic evaluations that compared hylan G-F 20 with

low molecular weight hyaluronic acid derivatives were not

identified. The majority of the studies found correspond to

cost-effectiveness evaluations in which high molecular weight

derivatives are compared with conservative treatment that

includes the use of non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs and

other analgesics, physiotherapy, weight loss or even intra-

articular corticosteroid injections.35–37 In these studies, the